

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	
)	
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY)	Docket No. 50-389
)	
(St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2))	

**NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
A. A Modification Under 10 C.F.R. § 50.59 Is Not A De Facto License Amendment.....	4
B. The St. Lucie Unit 2 Steam Generator Replacement Did Not Involve An NRC Approval or De Facto License Amendment	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Arnow v. NRC</i> , 868 F.2d 223 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	10
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	4, 8
<i>Lorion v. NRC</i> , 785 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Safe Energy Coalition v. NRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Cleveland Electric Illumination Company</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-96-13, 44 NRC 315 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>First Energy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-13-11, 78 NRC 177 (2013)	5
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2), CLI-14-04, __ NRC __ (slip op. Apr. 1, 2014).....	1, 2
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-89-28, 30 NRC 271 (1989).....	6
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-12-20, 76 NRC 437 (2012).....	5
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-13-07, 77 NRC 307 (2013).....	7
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-13-09, __ NRC __ (slip op. Dec. 5, 2013)	7
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-94-3, 39 NRC 95 (1994).....	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206 passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.59 passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.902
10 C.F.R. § 50.922
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....2, 4, 9, 10

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

77 Fed. Reg. 63,343 (Oct. 16, 2012).....3

April 28, 2014
